Public Document Pack

Agenda
Meeting:

Executive

To:

Councillors Carl Les (Chair), Gareth Dadd (Vice-Chair),
Derek Bastiman, David Chance, Caroline Dickinson,
Michael Harrison, Andrew Lee, Don Mackenzie,
Patrick Mulligan, Janet Sanderson and Greg White.

Date:

Tuesday, 31st August 2021

Time:

11.00 am

Venue:

Remote meeting held via Microsoft Teams

Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the Council’s
Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of emergency, to take any decision
which could be taken by the Council, the Executive or a committee. Following on from the expiry of
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, which allowed for
committee meetings to be held remotely, the County Council resolved at its meeting on 5 May
2021 that, for the present time, in light of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances,
remote live-broadcast committee meetings should continue (as informal meetings of the
Committee Members), with any formal decisions required being taken by the Chief Executive
Officer under his emergency decision making powers and after consultation with other Officers
and Members as appropriate and after taking into account any views of the relevant Committee
Members. This approach will be reviewed in September 2021.
The meeting will be available to view once the meeting commences, via the following link www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings Recordings of previous live broadcast meetings are also
available there.

Business
1.

Introductions

2.

Declarations of Interest

3.

Public Questions and Statements
Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they
have given notice to Melanie Carr of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied the
text (contact details below) by midday on Wednesday 25 August 2021, three working
days before the day of the meeting. Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes
on any item. Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak:

at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes);

Page 1
OFFICIAL



when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter
which is on the Agenda for this meeting.

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded,
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to
cease while you speak.
4.

Q1 Budget Report
i) The Executive is asked to note:

(Pages 5 - 74)

a) the latest position for the County Council’s 2021/22 Revenue Budget, as
summarised in paragraph 2.1.2.
b) the position on the GWB (paragraphs 2.4.1 to 2.4.3)
c) the position on the ‘Strategic Capacity – Unallocated’ reserve (paragraphs 2.4.4
to 2.4.6)
d) the position on the County Council’s Treasury Management activities during the
first quarter of 2021/22
ii)

The Executive is also asked to recommend to the Chief Executive Officer that using
his emergency delegated powers, he:
e) approves the creation of the Local Government Review transition fund
(paragraphs 2.5.1 to 2.5.7)
f) approves the amendments to the Approved Lending List
g) refers this report to the Audit Committee for their consideration as part of the
overall monitoring arrangements for Treasury Management.
h) approves the refreshed Capital Plan summarised at paragraph 4.2.3; and
i) agrees that no action be taken at this stage to allocate any additional capital
resources (paragraph 4.5.8)
j) recommends to the County Council that it approves the revised Prudential
Indicators for the period 2021/22 to 2023/24 as set out in Appendix A

5.

Development of Adult Social Care Provider Services
(Pages 75 - 88)
The Executive is asked to:
i) Note the proposal to undertake further feasibility studies into the future use of Neville
House EPH whilst continuing to deliver services from the site.
ii) Recommend to the Chief Executive Officer that using his emergency delegated
powers, he approve:
 the retention of Ashfield, Skipton and Siler Birches as locality hubs, and;
 the use of capital and transformation funding to allow for the necessary physical
and operational changes to be made to both sites

6.

Healthy Child Programme - Emotional Health and Wellbeing
(Pages 89 - 140)
The Executive is asked to recommend to the Chief Executive Officer, that using his
emergency delegated powers, he approve:
i) The commencement of a public consultation on the use of a S75 to facilitate the joint
commissioning of the delivery of Emotional Health and Wellbeing Services for
Children and Young People between the Council and NYCCG;
ii)

The draft Section 75 Agreement.

iii)

That the consultation responses be presented to the Executive in January 2022, and
subject to the outcome of the consultation, a final draft Section 75 agreement be
brought back to Executive for approval.

Page 2
OFFICIAL

7.

Forward Plan

8.

Other business which the Leader agrees should be considered as a matter of
urgency because of special circumstances

(Pages 141 - 150)

Contact Details
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail:
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk

Barry Khan
Assistant Chief Executive
(Legal and Democratic Services)
County Hall
Northallerton
20 August 2021

Page 3
OFFICIAL

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
INFORMAL MEETING OF EXECUTIVE MEMBERS
31 August 2021
QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE AND BUDGET MONITORING REPORT
Joint Report of the Chief Executive and
Corporate Director – Strategic Resources

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Background
The Quarterly Performance and Budget Monitoring Report seeks to bring together key aspects of
the County Council performance on a qu
[...]
 the
Executive.
2.5.5 The Table below identifies the identification of up to £34.1m of reserves that
can be used for this purpose and it is proposed that they are ringfenced for
LGR transitional funding in advance of further discussions taking place with
the seven North Yorkshire District Councils about contributions from those
councils.

Source
COVID Reserve
Corporate Contingency Budget 21/22
Other reserve releases identified as part of annual
reserve challenge sessions
Q1 forecast underspend
Total

£000
20,500
10,000
946
2,791
34,237

2.5.6 The key element in this total is a reserve created early in 2020/21 in response
to the anticipated impact of the pandemic on our key income sources, council
tax and business rates. At that stage, using national data, the anticipated
losses were very significant and a reserve of £20.5m was created to offset
these. In reality, receipts were much more buoyant and the Government later
announced a grant scheme to compensate for these losses on top of our
internal provision. The whole of this reserve is therefore available as funding
towards the transitional costs.
2.5.7 In addition, based on the current forecast outturn position, the corporate
contingency budget will not need to be applied in the current financial year
and this, together with any in year budget underspend, could also be used
towards funding these transitional costs.
2.5.8 Given the volatility of the current position (namely covid; market conditions;
individual supplier issues; demand for services etc) it can not be precluded
that these sums will need to be redirected for in-year pressures. This will,
however, be monitored closely and reported in remaining Q reports.

2.6

Recommendation
That the Executive
(i)

notes the latest position for the County Council’s 2021/22 Revenue
Budget, as summarised in paragraph 2.1.2.

(ii)

notes the position on the GWB (paragraphs 2.4.1 to 2.4.3)

Page 18
OFFICIAL

(iii)

notes the position on the ‘Strategic Capacity – Unallocated’
[...]
Lending Limit on the Money Market Funds from £20m to £40m.
3.44 CIPFA published their response to the Treasury Management Code and Prudential
Code consultations on 24 June 2021. Following a review of the initial consultation,
CIPFA have confirmed the changes that will be taken forward into revised versions
including proposals for strengthening the Prudential and Treasury Management Codes
with a focus on proportionality, clarification around the definition of commercial activity
and officer/member training. CIPFA intends to publish the revised Codes in December
2021. All changes will then need to be reflected in the 2022/23 Treasury Management
Strategy.
3.45 In addition to the changes being introduced by CIPFA, on 28 July 2021 the Ministry of
Housing, Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) published a policy paper –
Local Authority Capital Finance Framework: Planned Improvements. The paper sets
out the government’s plans for strengthening the current capital financing system while
protecting the principles of local decision making. The paper sets out plans for
improving the Government’s role as steward of the local government financial system
through data collection and risk prevention. The Government are currently reviewing
the Prudential Framework and will be engaging with stakeholders on individual
proposals as they are developed and through consultation where appropriate.

RECOMMENDATIONS
3.46 That Executive
i.

notes the position on the County Council’s Treasury Management activities
during the first quarter of 2021/22

ii.

approve the amendments to the Approved Lending List

iii.

refers this report to the Audit Committee for their consideration as part of the
overall monitoring arrangements for Treasury Management.

Page 36
OFFICIAL

TREASURY MANAGEMENT APPENDICES

Appendix A Analysis of investments placed as at 30 June 2021

Appendix B Approved Lending List with counterparty limits

Appendix C Changes to the Approved Lending List during Q1 2021

Appendix D T
[...]

capital reserves resources Capital Plan period

Later Yrs
£k

17,731

4.5.6 Some of the forecast receipts making up this ‘Corporate Capital pot’ are not
expected to be realised for some time yet. As a result, the availability of this
unallocated funding is speculative in terms of both timing and amount.
Against this background, any material spending of the ‘pot’ combined with
significant reductions in the expected value of potential capital receipts in the
pipeline could result in its becoming ‘overdrawn’. Such a scenario would
result in the requirement for additional Prudential Borrowing to finance the
existing Capital plan.
4.5.7 Assuming that the forecasts remain accurate, the options for this unallocated
resource are:
a) To retain, resulting in the earning of short term interest within
Corporate Miscellaneous; or

Page 55
OFFICIAL

b) To make available for either new capital investment or for reducing
Prudential Borrowing which would, in turn, result in financing cost
savings in the Revenue Budget.
4.5.8 The current position, as previously agreed by Members, remains to retain any
surplus capital funding for the time being.

4.6

RECOMMENDATIONS

4.6.1 The Executive is recommended to:
(a) Approve the refreshed Capital Plan summarised at paragraph 4.2.3;
and
(b) Agree that no action be taken at this stage to allocate any additional
capital resources (paragraph 4.5.8)

APPENDICES TO THE CAPITAL PLAN

A

BUSINESS & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

B

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICE

C

CENTRAL SERVICES

D

HEALTH & ADULT SERVICES

E

FINANCING OF THE CAPITAL PLAN

Page 56
OFFICIAL

APPENDIX A

2021/22 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING - POSITION TO 30 JUNE 2021

BUSINESS AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
ITEM

Total

Expenditure

2021/22

2022/23

2023/24

Later Years

£000

to 31.3.21
£000

£000

£000

£000

£000

GROSS EXPENDITURE
HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORTATION ANNUAL PROGRAMME
Structural Maintenance
Integrated Transport
New and Replacement Road Lighting Columns
Regional Funding Allocation
[...]
dance from April 2004.
This Guidance gives authorities more freedom in their choice of
investments (including investing for periods longer than 364 days) and
recognises that a potentially higher return can be achieved by taking
a higher (ie longer term) risk.

Page 73

This flexibility requires authorities to produce an Annual Investment
Strategy that classifies investments as either Specified (liquid,
secure, high credit rating & less than 365 days) or Non Specified
(other investments of a higher risk). Non Specified investments are
perfectly allowable but the criteria and risks involved must be
vigorously assessed, including professional advice, where
appropriate. Therefore, investments for 365 days+ are allowable as
a Non Specified investment under the Government Guidance. The
use of such investments is therefore now incorporated into the County
Council's Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy.

9
OFFICIAL

6.0

Legal Implications

6.1

There are no specific legal implications

7.0

Consultation and Responses

7.1

This report has been the subject of full consultation with Directorates and is
agreed by Management Board

8.0

Conclusions and Recommendations

8.1

The recommendations have been made in the body of the report and are
listed again here.
i) The Executive is asked to note:
a) the latest position for the County Council’s 2021/22 Revenue Budget,
as summarised in paragraph 2.1.2.
b) the position on the GWB (paragraphs 2.4.1 to 2.4.3)
c) the position on the ‘Strategic Capacity – Unallocated’ reserve
(paragraphs 2.4.4 to 2.4.6)
d) the position on the County Council’s Treasury Management activities
during the first quarter of 2021/22
ii) The Executive is also asked to recommend to the Chief Executive Officer
that using his emergency delegated powers, he:
e) approves the creation of the Local Government Review transition fund
(paragraphs 2.5.1 to 2.5.7)
f) approves the amendments to the Approved Lending List
g) refers this report to the Audit Committee for their consideration as part
of the overall monitoring arrangements for Treasury Management.
h) approves the refreshed Capital Plan summarised at paragraph 4.2.3;
and
i) agrees that no action be taken at this stage to allocate any additional
capital resources (paragraph 4.5.8)
j) recommends to the County Council that it approves the revised
Prudential Indicators for the period 2021/22 to 2023/24 as set out in
Appendix A

Richard Flinton
Chief Executive
18 August 2021

Gary Fielding
Corporate Director, Strategic Resources

Page 74
OFFICIAL

Agenda Item 5
North Yorkshire County Council
Informal Meeting of Executive Members
31St August 2021
Development of Adult Social Care Provider Services
Report of the Corporate Director – Health and Adult Services
1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

To seek approval for the retention of Elderly People’s Home provision at Ashfield (Skipton)
and Silver Birches and the transformation of this provision into Care and Support Hubs

2.0

Executive Summary

2.1

This paper sets out proposals from Health and Adult Services to transform existing Elderly
Persons Home (EPH) provision into locality Care and Support Hubs, based around a local
preventative offer.

3.0

Background

3.1

Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the
Council’s Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of emergency, to take
any decision which could be taken by the Council, the Executive or a committee. Following
on from the expiry of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales)
Regulations 2020, which allowed for committee meetings to be held remotely, the County
Council resolved at its meeting on 5 May 2021 that, for the present time, in light of the
continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances, remote live-broadcast committee meetings
should continue (as informal meetings of the Committee Members), with
[...]
er feasibility studies into the future use of Neville
House EPH whilst continuing to deliver services from the site.
ii) Recommend to the Chief Executive Officer that using his emergency delegated
powers, he approve:
 the retention of Ashfield, Skipton and Siler Birches as locality hubs, and;
 the use of capital and transformation funding to allow for the necessary physical
and operational changes to be made to both sites

Richard Webb
Corporate Director – Health and Adult Services
County Hall
Northallerton
18 August 2021
Report Author – Mike Rudd, Head of Housing, Technology & Sustainability
Presenter of Report – Dale Owens, Assistant Director Prevention and Service Development
Background Documents:
Care and Support Where I Live Strategy

Care_and_support_where_i_live_strategy_(apr_2015).pdf (northyorks.gov.uk)

Page 79
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

Appendices:
Appendix A – Equalities Impact Assessment
Appendix B – Data Protection Impact Assessment

Page 80
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

Equality impact assessment (EIA) form:
evidencing paying due regard to protected
characteristics
(Form updated April 2019)

Development of Locality Care and Support Hubs
If you would like this information in another language or
format such as Braille, large print or audio, please contact
the Communications Unit on 01609 53 2013 or email
communications@northyorks.gov.uk.

Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) are public documents. EIAs accompanying reports
going to County Councillors for decisions are published with the committee papers on our
website and are available in hard copy at the relevant meeting. To help people to find
completed EIAs we also publish them in the Equality and Diversity section of our website.
This will help people to see for themselves how we have paid due regard in order to meet
statutory requirements.
Name of Directorate and Service Area

Health and Adult Services

Lead Officer and contact details

Mike Rudd
Michael.rudd@northyorks.gov.uk
01609 535347

Names and roles of othe
[...]
ITIVE

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
North Yorkshire County Council
Informal Meeting of Executive Members
31st August 2021
Consultation on the Use and Content of a Section 75 Agreement
between NYCC and North Yorkshire CCG
Report of the Corporate Director – Children and Young Peoples Services
1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to present to Executive the proposal for, and outline of a
Section 75 Agreement between the Council and North Yorkshire Clinical Commissioning
Group (NYCCG) for the delivery of Emotional Health and Wellbeing Services for Children
and Young People aged 9-19.

1.2

The report seeks approval to commence a 60 day consultation in respect of the use and
content of the Section 75.

2.0

Executive Summary

2.1

The Council and NYCCG propose entering into a Commissioning S75 to allow the partners
to work together in the procurement of services to support young people aged 9-19 in respect
of their Emotional Health and Wellbeing.

2.2

This project brings together a range of partners from across the North Yorkshire system in
the delivery of these services. In addition to the S75 arrangement between the Council and
NYCCG, NYCCG will act as lead NHS commissioner on behalf of the Vale of York (VoY)
CCG and Bradford and Craven (BaC) CCG.

3.0

Background

3.1

Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the
Council’s Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of emergency, to take
any decision which could be taken by the Council, the Executive or a committee. Following
on from the expiry of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales)
Regulations 2020, which allowed for committee meetings to be held remotely, the County
Council resolved at its meeting on 5 May 2021 that, for the present time, in light of the
continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances, remote live-broadcast committee meetings
should continue (as informal meetings of the Committee Members), with any formal decisions
required being taken by the Chief Executive Officer under his emergency decision making
powers and after consultation with other Officers and Members as appropriate and after
taking into account any views of the relevant Committee Members. This approach will be
reviewed in September 2021.

4.0

Section 75 Overview

4.1

The full current draft of the Section 75 Agreement between the Council and North Yorkshire
CCG is appended to this report as Appendix A. This draft represents the current working
position as negotiated by officers from both organisations. This draft is subject to change

Page 89
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE

pending the outcome of the proposed consultation and as a result of continued work between
the parties. The following are the key aspects of the draft Agreement:
4.2

Commencement and Duration and Termination

4.2.1 The Agreement will come into effect on 01/04/2022 for an initial period of 3 years with an
option to extend for a further 2 years.
4.2.2 Both parties have the right to terminate the agreement for any reason with 12 months notice.
It is expected that any notification to terminate would be preceded by escalation through the
formal Governance structures of the Section 75 and the Partnership Board.
4.2.3 This termination period would allow adequate time for both parties to pursue alternative
arrangements for service delivery including via procurement.
4.3

Partnership Arrangements

4.3.1 The partners shall enter into a Section 75 agreement as defined in the National Health
Service Act 2006 in order to commission integrated health and social care services to better
meet the needs of the Service Users of North Yorkshire than if the Partners were operating
independently.
4.3.2

North Yorkshire CCG will act as the lead commissioner within the arrangement.

4.3.3

The partners do not propose to establish any kind 
[...]
orities Partnership Arrangements Regulations 2000 stipulate that
the partners may not enter into any partnership agreements under Section 75 (s75) of the
NHS Act 2006 unless they have consulted jointly such persons as appear to them to be
affected by such arrangements. This report seeks approval to commence this consultation.

10.0

Consultation Undertaken and Responses

10.1

This paper requests that Executive consider the proposal for a Section 75 agreement
between the Council and NYCCG and approve a 60 day public consultation on both the use
and content of this agreement. The text of this consultation is included as Appendix C.

10.2

This consultation will be based on the Draft S75 agreement set out at Appendix A and will
invite comments from both the public and other interested parties.

11.0

Impact on Other Services / Organisations

11.1

North Yorkshire CCG will be a party to the agreement as lead commissioner on behalf of
Vale of York and Bradford and Craven CCGs.

12.0

Equalities Implications

12.1

An Equalities Impact Assessment screening tool has been completed and is appended as
Appendix D.

18.0 Recommendations –
The Executive is asked to recommend to the Chief Executive Officer, that using his
emergency delegated powers, he approve:
i)

The commencement of a public consultation on the use of a S75 to facilitate the joint
commissioning of the delivery of Emotional Health and Wellbeing Services for
Children and Young People between the Council and NYCCG;

ii)

The draft Section 75 Agreement.

iii)

That the consultation responses be presented to the Executive in January 2022, and
subject to the outcome of the consultation, a final draft Section 75 agreement be
brought back to Executive for approval.

Stuart Carlton
Corporate Director – Children and Young Peoples Services
County Hall
Northallerton
18 August 2021
Report Authors – Mike Rudd, Head of Housing, Technology & Sustainability and
Victoria Ononeze, Consultant in Public Health

Page 93
OFFICIAL -

Minutes of the meeting

North Yorkshire County Council
Executive
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Tuesday, 31st August 2021 commencing at 11.00 am.
County Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. plus County Councillors Gareth Dadd, Derek Bastiman,
David Chance, Michael Harrison, Andrew Lee, Don Mackenzie, Patrick Mulligan, Janet Sanderson
and Greg White.
Other Attendees: Scrutiny Board Members – County Councillors Janet Jefferson & Stanley Lumley
and Chair of Audit Committee - County Councillor Cliff Lunn.
Also in Attendance: County Councillor Paul Haslam.
Officers present: Karl Battersby, Gary Fielding, Richard Flinton, Barry Khan, Melanie Carr, Daniel
Harry and Dale Owens.
Apologies: Stuart Carlton and Richard Webb.
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book

632

Introductions
Members of the Executive and Corporate Management Team introduced themselves,
followed by other Councillors present at the meeting.

633

Declarations of Interest
In regard to Agenda items 4 & 5, County Councillor Michael Harrison declared two
disclosable interests, as an employee of one of the organisations listed in Agenda item 4 Treasury Management Appendix 3B, and with close family members employed at the
Council. He confirmed he had two separate dispensations from the Standards Committee
enabling him to remain in the meeting and vote on both items.

634

Public Questions and Statements
There were no public questions or statements.

635

Q1 Budget Report
Considered –
A joint report of the Chief Executive and Corporate Director for Strategic Resources,
bringing together key aspects of the County Council’s financial performance for the first
quarter of 2021/22.
County Councillor Gareth Dadd introduced the Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring Report,
drawing Members attention to the expected overall projected net underspend of £2,791k.

OFFICIAL

He suggested that quarter 1 was too early to show a trend, but it provided a good start and
equated to 0.7% of the budget, which was within an acceptable variance. He also
suggested that in setting the budget back in February 2021, Covid had greatly affected the
projections and the County Council’s ability to budget with confidence.
He also noted the financial support provided by Government in response to Covid and
questioned how long that could continue He also suggested the £2,791k was not a true
underspend bearing in mind, the use of £3m of reserves drawn down in support of the
budget, but accepted the County Council was in a better position than most Authorities.
In regard to the Revenue Budget, County Councillor Gareth Dadd highlighted a number of
red flags in the operational budgets for each Directorate, as detailed in Section 2 of the
report. He specifically drew attention to the County Council’s sustained commitment to
transport providers throughout the pandemic and the Adult Learning & Skills Service which
would require improvement in the medium term.
Gary Fielding, Corporate Director for Strategic Resources reinforced the introduction given
and highlighted a number of unknown factors that were starting to become known:


The massive uncertainty on demand for services;



The pressure on the County Council’s supply chains;



Issues and areas of increased activity masked by the additional funding provided by
Government in response to Covid e.g. early hospital discharge arrangements;



Lack of clarity on what the new normal will be;

Executive Members thanked the Deputy Leader and officers for their frank appraisal of the
current situation
County Councillor Janet Jefferson raised concern about the high cost of young people
transitioning into Adult care and support services, and it was confirmed that there was now
much closer working between Children’s and Adult Services with a new transition pathway
in place, enabling a mitigation of some of those costs.
County Councillor Stanley Lumley thanked officers for the quality of the report and
confirmed that Overview & Scrutiny would continue to work closely with the Council to
support it in achieving the best outcomes. In response Gary Fielding confirmed it was
about the culture and the approach of the whole organisation to having a strong grip on
finances, that that resulted in the outcomes achieved to date. County Councillor Gareth
Dadd confirmed the County Council’s priority remained vulnerable people.
In regard to the Local Government Review, County Councillor Gareth Dadd drew attention
to the two-fold reasons for seeking unitary status i.e. having one council instead of two,
making it easier for residents and providing better services with an overriding principle of
achieving financial gains. He confirmed the County Council had identified £38m that could
be used if required to kick-start and support the transition process, which was likely to
achieve returns of about 100%. However Gary Fielding suggested that given the volatility
of the current position it may be necessary to re-direct some of the 34.1m of reserves
identified to address in-year pressures.
County Councillor Cliff Lunn confirmed he was looking forward to the MTFS and the
predictions that would help form the budget for 2022/23, for the new unitary Council.
Members noted the sections of the report on Treasury Management, the Capital Plan and

OFFICIAL

Prudential Indicators. In regard to Treasury Management, County Councillor Gareth Dadd
confirmed the interest rate on cash balances compared very favourably when
benchmarked against other local authorities, albeit by only 0.18%. He also confirmed
there had been no new borrowing for some years and that this year £14.1m would be
shaved from the historic borrowing.
In regard to the Capital Plan, County Councillor Gareth Dadd drew Members’ attention to
the potential equity in the Capital Plan of £17.7m, but suggested it should be left
untouched for now due to the volatility in the price of raw materials and labour. He
confirmed the effect of those was not yet known.
Finally, Gary Fielding drew attention to the extra programme items added, the re-profiling
undertaken and the more detailed explanations given on the development of individual
schemes, as set out in report.
Members voted unanimously in favour of all of the recommendations arising from the
individual sections of the report, and it was
Resolved – That Executive Members agreed to note:
a)

the latest position for the County Council’s 2021/22 Revenue Budget, as summarised
in paragraph 2.1.2.

b)

the position on the GWB (paragraphs 2.4.1 to 2.4.3)

c)

the position on the ‘Strategic Capacity – Unallocated’ reserve (paragraphs 2.4.4 to
2.4.6)

d)

the position on the County Council’s Treasury Management activities during the first quarter of
2021/22

Executive Members also agreed to recommend to the Chief Executive Officer that using
his emergency delegated powers, he:

636

e)

approve the creation of the Local Government Review transition fund (paragraphs
2.5.1 to 2.5.7)

f)

approve the amendments to the Approved Lending List

g)

refer the Q1 report to the Audit Committee for their consideration as part of the overall
monitoring arrangements for Treasury Management.

h)

approve the refreshed Capital Plan summarised at paragraph 4.2.3; and

i)

agree that no action be taken at this stage to allocate any additional capital resources
(paragraph 4.5.8)

j)

Recommend to the County Council that it approves the revised Prudential Indicators
for the period 2021/22 to 2023/24 as set out in Appendix A

Development of Adult Social Care Provider Services
Considered –
A report of Corporate Director – Health and Adult Services seeking approval for the
retention of Elderly People’s Home provision at Ashfield (Skipton) and Silver Birches, and
the transformation of that provision into Care and Support Hubs.
County Councillor Michael Harrison introduced the report confirming the County Council’s
successful strategy over recent years to replace elderly persons homes with extra care
facilities. He drew attention to the latest developments detailed in the report, and the

OFFICIAL

proposed transformation of two EPHs to local Hubs where specialist and respite care
could be provided.
Finally, he noted that Neville House was to be retained for development later, and that
appropriate plans would come forward in due course.
Dale Owens, Assistant Director for Commissioning confirmed that the service continued to
meet its savings obligations for the MTFS, and that the proposal in the report allowed the
service to respond to the new obligations around hospital discharges.
All Executive Members voted in favour of the recommendations in the report, and it was
Resolved:

637

i)

That the proposal to undertake further feasibility studies into the future use of Neville
House EPH whilst continuing to deliver services from the site be noted.

ii)

That it be recommended to the Chief Executive Officer that using his emergency
delegated powers, he approve:
 the retention of Ashfield, Skipton and Siler Birches as locality hubs, and;
 the use of capital and transformation funding to allow for the necessary physical
and operational changes to be made to both sites

Healthy Child Programme - Emotional Health and Wellbeing
Considered –
A report of the Corporate Director – Children and Young Peoples Services presenting a
proposal for, and outline of a Section 75 Agreement between the Council and North
Yorkshire Clinical Commissioning Group (NYCCG) for the delivery of Emotional Health
and Wellbeing Services for Children and Young People aged 9-19. The report also sought
approval to commence a 60 day consultation in respect of the use and content of the
Section 75.
County Councillor Janet Sanderson introduced the report which detailed the planned
bringing together of a range of partners from across North Yorkshire, in order to procure
and deliver services to support young people aged 9-19 in respect of their Emotional
Health and Wellbeing.
She drew attention to the proposed 60-day consultation which would seek to inform the
Section 75 Agreement between the Council and North Yorkshire CCG, and would come
into effect on 01/04/2022 for an initial period of 3 years, with an option to extend for a
further 2 years. She also confirmed the North Yorkshire CCG would act as the lead
commissioner.
Resolved: That
Executive Members would recommend to the Chief Executive Officer, that using his
emergency delegated powers, he approve:
i)

The commencement of a public consultation on the use of a S75 to facilitate the joint
commissioning of the delivery of Emotional Health and Wellbeing Services for
Children and Young People between the Council and NYCCG;

ii)

The draft Section 75 Agreement.

iii)

That the consultation responses be presented to the Executive in January 2022, and

OFFICIAL

subject to the outcome of the consultation, a final draft Section 75 agreement be
brought back to Executive for approval.

638

Forward Plan
Considered –
The Forward Plan for the period 23 August 2021 to 31 August 2022 was presented for
Executive Members’ consideration.
It was noted that a special meeting of the Executive may be required to consider the
County Council’s proposals for warding, in support of the Local Government Review. The
deadline for submission of proposals being 20 September 2021.
Resolved - That the Forward Plan be noted.

The meeting concluded at 12.00 pm.

OFFICIAL

